## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RENEWABLE	) )
ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR	ý
BIOMASS ENERGY RESOURCES BETWEEN	) CASE NO.
THE COMPANY AND ECOPOWER	) 2013-00144
GENERATION-HAZARD LLC; AUTHORIZATION	)
TO ENTER INTO THE AGREEMENT; GRANT	)
OF CERTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND	)
GRANT OF ALL OTHER REQUIRED	)
APPROVALS AND RELIEF	)

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed April 11, 2013, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is granted, and the Attorney General is hereby made a party to these proceedings.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** APR 1 6 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC ICE COMMISSION

ATTE Executive Diffector

Kenneth J Gish, Jr. Stites & Harbison 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

Jennifer B Hans Assistant Attorney General's Office 1024 Capital Center Drive, Ste 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Ranie Wohnhas Managing Director Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602